

No. 12-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, JEAN ZARRELLA, GREGORY A.
SMITH, MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEPHANIE TOTI
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
120 Wall Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-3684
stoti@reprorights.org

November 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. LAWS SECURING WOMEN'S SAFE PASSAGE INTO REPRODUCTIVE HEALTHCARE FACILITIES ARE PART OF A LONG TRADITION OF GOVERNMENT ACTION AIMED AT SAFEGUARDING THE EXERCISE OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS FROM INTERFERENCE BY THIRD-PARTIES 4

II. MEASURES TAKEN BY THE GOVERNMENT TO PROTECT THE EXERCISE OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE CONTENT OR VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION MERELY BECAUSE THEIR IMPACT FALLS PRIMARILY ON INDIVIDUALS WITH A SPECIFIC SET OF BELIEFS 11

A. A Measure is Content and Viewpoint Neutral if it Regulates Non-Expressive Elements of Speech or Conduct 11

B. This Court Has Consistently Rejected Claims of Viewpoint Discrimination Based on the Disparate Impact of a Facially-Neutral Law That is Justified

Without Reference to the Expressive Content of Speech	17
III. THE MASSACHUSETTS BUFFER ZONE LAW IS A CONTENT- AND VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL MEANS OF PROTECTING WOMEN SEEKING TO EXERCISE THEIR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO ABORTION CARE FROM INTERFERENCE BY ABORTION-RIGHTS OPPONENTS.	20
A. The Massachusetts Buffer Zone Law is Facially Neutral and Distinguishable From the Colorado Buffer Zone Law at Issue in Hill	22
B. The Act Has a Neutral Justification . . .	25
C. The Commonwealth Does Not Seek to Suppress the Message of Abortion-Rights Opponents	28
CONCLUSION	30
Appendix A: Individual Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	26-27
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	4, 8, 12, 16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	13
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	17, 18, 29
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	21
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	13
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	5

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	10, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Gr. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15
<i>Kasper v. Brittain</i> , 245 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1957)	6, 15
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	10, 18, 25, 26-27, 28
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	24
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	26-27
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	14
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11, 13, 27
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	24-25
<i>Runyan v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	10, 26-27
<i>Terry v. Reno</i> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12, 19, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	24-25
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 226 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996)	19

<i>United States v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	6, 13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	14

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 241	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 245	5-6
18 U.S.C. § 247	5-6
18 U.S.C. § 248	9
29 U.S.C. § 2615	7
42 U.S.C. § 1971	8
42 U.S.C. § 1973i	8
42 U.S.C. § 3617	7
California Freedom of Access to Clinic and Church Entrances Act, Cal. Penal Code §§ 423-423.6	9
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13 (now codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1985, and 1986)	5
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 42 U.S.C.)	6, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122	20, 21, 22, 24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, §§ 11H-11I	5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, §§ 1-10	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 37	5-6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 120E1/2	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 98	7
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 240.70-240.73	9
S. Rep. No. 103-117 (1993)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Kifner, <i>Anti-Abortion Killings: The Overview; Gunman Kills 2 at Abortion Clinics in Boston Suburb</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 31, 1994	26-27
Anthony Lewis, <i>President Sends Troops to Little Rock, Federalizes Arkansas National Guard, Tells Nation He Acted to Avoid an Anarchy</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 24, 1957	6
Jon O. Shimabukuro <i>et al.</i> , Congressional Research Service, <i>Survey of Federal Whistleblower and Anti-Retaliation Laws</i> (2013), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43045.pdf	8
Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders, <i>Third Rep. on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders</i> , 45, Human Rights Council, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/16/44 (Dec. 20, 2010) available at http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/16session/A-HRC-16-44.pdf	8-9
